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COMPENSATION FOR LAND ACQUISITION THROUGH ARBITRATION


1224    DR. ASHOK BAJPAI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware that the land owners are not satisfied with the procedure as laid down in the National Highways Act, 1956 for determination of compensation;

(b) whether Government has appointed Government officers as Arbitrators for the determination of compensation for acquired lands;

(c) whether Government has any proposal to address the issue of delay in making decision of arbitration proceedings regarding compensation of land acquisition and also the absence of regular first appeal against the award of the Arbitrators; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Land for the development and maintenance of National Highways (NH) is acquired under Section 3 of the National Highways (NHs) Act, 1956 and compensation in lieu of the acquired land is determined in accordance with the First Schedule of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement (RFCTLARR) Act, 2013. If the amount determined by the Competent Authority for Land Acquisition (CALA) is not acceptable to land owners then he/ she can file objection before the arbitrator.

(b) The Central Government under Section 3G(5) of the NHs Act, 1956, usually appoint concerned state government officers of the rank of Divisional Commissioner/ Additional Divisional Commissioner/ District Magistrate/ Collector, as Arbitrator .

(c) to (d) In terms of Section 3G(6) of the NHs Act, 1956, the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (26 of 1996) are applied to every arbitration under the NHs Act, 1956.

The arbitration proceedings are therefore quasi-judicial in nature.
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